44 GENERAL LAWS f Chap.
CHAPTER 45—H. F. No. 308.

dAn Act with reference to the incorporation of }oung
Women's Christian Associations,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sections made applicable to young men and women's Chris-
aan associations.—Section 1. That all of the provisions of sec-
tions 3164 to 3168, inclusive, of the Revised Laws of Minnesota
for the year 1905 shall be applieable to Young Women’s Christian
assoeciations ag well as to Young Men’s Christian assoeiations.

Sec. 2. This act shall take eifect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1909,

CHAPTER 46—11. F. No. 320.

An det to amend section 423, Kevised Laws 1903, as
amended, by chapter 204 of the faiws of Minnesota for bhe
year 1907, relaling fo salaries and expenses of cownty com-
missioners. :

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Balaries of county commissioners in certain counties.—See-
tion 1. That section 423, Revised Liaws, 1905, as amended, be and
the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

“‘Section 423. Eaech commissioner shall receive from the coun-
ty in full payment for all his services an annual salary as follows:
In counties whose assessed valuation does not exceed two

million five hundred thousand dollars, the sum of one hundred
and twenty-five doliars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than two million
Sve hundred thousand dollars and does not exceed seven million
dollars, the sum of one hundred and seventy-five dollars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than seven mil-
lion dollars and does not exceed twenty million dollars; two hun-
dred and fifty dollars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than twenty
million dollars and does not exceed fifty million dollars, three
hundred dollars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than fifty mil-
lion doliars and does not exceed one hundred million dollars, six
hundred dollars.

In counties whosge assessed valuation is more than one hun-
dred million dollars, one thousand two hundred doilars. And
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said one thousand two hundred dollars shall be in full fof all
services upon the county and other boards and committees and all
traveling and other expenses within the county.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than ome bun-
dred million dollars and the area of such county is more than
five thousand square miles, the sum of one thousand two hundred
dollars, and all zetual and necessary traveling expenses, not ex-
ceeding in any one calendar yecar the sum of two hundred and
fifty dollars. Said traveling expenses may be allowed by the
county upon duiy verified and itemized bills in the same manner
as other claims against the county.

"Except as otherwise provided, eommissioners shall also re-
ceive ten cents per mile travel each way for every mile neces-
sarily traveled in attending the meeting of the board, or in the
disecharge of official duty under the direction of the board; but
no commissioner shall receive mileage for attending more than
twelve sessions of the board, in counties whose assessed valuation
does not exceed one million dollars, or for more than ten sessions
in counties whose assessed valuation is not less than twelve mil-
lion dolliars, and does not exceed fifty million dollars in any of-
ficial year; provided, that where any district includes a city of the
third class having more than five thousand inhabitants, the salary
of the commissioner therein shall be fixed by the county board at
its first meeting of cach year, but shall not exceed two hundred
and fifty dollars.

See. 2. Thig act shall take effect and be in foree from and
after its passage,

Approved March 5, 1909.

CHAPTER 47—H. F. No. 643.

dAn dct to authorize any city in the State of JMinnesotu
now or hereafter having a population of over fifty thousancd
inhabitants, to issue and sell its bonds for the purpose of con-
structing a bridge or bridges and approach or approaches to
a bridgde or bridges over the vight of way and tracks of any
railroad company in such city.

Be it cnacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Bonds authorized for bridges and approaches in cities of over
50,000.—Section 1. That any city in this state now or hereafter
having a population of over fifty thousand inhabitants, may by
ordinance, adopted by a three-fourths vote of all the members
clect of its eommon council, issue and sell bonds of such city of
the par value of not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars



